
INS735 30 lbs (13.6 kg) Application Coverage Chart 

THIS IS GREENFIBER® ALL BORATE LOOSE FILL FORMULA INSULATION

ATTIC CARD 
GreenFiber provides outstanding thermal performance, fire-resistance and 
sound control. Consisting of up to 85% recycled content, GreenFiber Insulation 
is specially treated for flame resistance. 

R-value means resistance to heat flow - the higher the R-value, the greater 
the insulation power.

CERTIFICATION: 
This insulation has been installed in conformance with the above 
recommendations, to provide a value of R-_______ using ______ bags of this 
insulation to cover ______ square feet of area. 

Builder’s Signature: ____________________________________________ 
Company Name: ______________________________________________ 
Date: ____________ 

Applicator’s Signature: __________________________________________  
Company Name: _______________________________________________ 
Date: _____________ 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT GREENFIBER: 
800.228.0024  
greenfiber.info@greenfiber.com 

GreenFiber Corporate Office 
5500 77 Center Drive, Suite 100 
Charlotte NC 28203 
www.greenfiber.com

MANUFACTURING LOCATIONS: 
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Spray Applied Sidewall Applications (2.7 pcf minimum installed density) 30 lbs. (13.6  kg) INS735

 Estructura

Framin Installed Thickness
(inches)

(pulgadas)
Espesor instalado

2/BagMaximum Coverage Per Bag (Adjusted for Framing) ft

 Cobertura máxima por bolsa (con compensación para la estructura)ft2/Bag 
2

Minimum Wt.
Per Square Foot lb/ft

Peso mínimo por 
pie cuadrado lb/ft2

 

(16” oc)           (24” oc)

3.24
3.85
5.65
6.54
7.72
8.89
9.47
11.20
11.77
12.91
14.05
14.33
14.62
17.44

3.01
3.58
5.25
6.08
7.18
8.27
8.81

10.42
10.95
12.01
13.07
13.33
13.60
16.22

89.0
73.7
48.0
40.5
33.4
28.2
26.1
21.3
20.0
17.9
16.0
15.6
15.2
12.0

11.2
13.6
20.8
24.7
29.9
35.4
38.3
46.9
50.0
55.9
62.5
64.1
65.8
83.3

0.337
0.407
0.625
0.740
0.898
1.062
1.15
1.41
1.50
1.68
1.88
1.92
1.98
2.49

98.2
81.3
52.8
44.0
35.8
30.0
27.6
22.3
20.9
18.6
16.6
16.2
15.7
12.4

10.2
12.3
18.9
22.7
27.9
33.3
36.2
44.8
47.8
53.8
60.2
61.7
63.7
80.6

11
13
19
22
26
30
32
38
40
44
48
49
50
60

R-Value at 
75° F Mean 

Temp.
Valor de 

resistencia 
termica 

(valor R) a 
75 F de 

temperatura 
media

Minimum Thickness 
(inches)

Expesor minimo 
(en pulgadas)

Initial 
Installed 

Thickness

Espesor 
inicial 

instalado

Settled 
Thickness

Espesor 
asentado

Maximum 
Sq. Ft. per Bag

Pies cuadrados 
máximos 
por bolsa

Net Coverage 
(no adjustment for framing)

Cubertura neta (sin compensación 
para el estructura)

Mimimum 
Bags per 

1,000 Sq. Ft.

Cantidad minima 
de bolsas 
por 1,000 

pies cuadrados

Minimum 
Weight per 

Sq. Ft. 

Peso minimo 
por pie cuadrado 

Maximum 
Sq. Ft. per Bag

Pies cuadrados 
máximos 
por bolsa

Mimimum 
Bags per 

1,000 Sq. Ft.

Cantidad minima 
de bolsas 
por 1,000 

pies cuadrados

Net Coverage (adjusted for 2” x 6“ 
framing on 16” centers)

Cobertura neta (con compensación para 
una estructura de 2" x 6" en 

centros de 16") 

Thermal Resistance
(R value)

Resistencia térmic a
(R)

THE ABOVE COVERAGE CHART IS BASED ON A NOMINAL BAG WEIGHT OF 30 LBS USING A VOLUMATIC III, 3rd GEAR AND 8” GATE. THE CHART IS BASED ON SETTLED THICKNESS AND IS 
FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY. JOB CONDITIONS, APPLICATION TECHNIQUES, EQUIPMENT, AND SETTINGS CAN INFLUENCE ACTUAL COVERAGE.  ACTUAL COVERAGE MAY VARY 
BASED ON CONDITIONS AND IS NOT GUARANTEED BY THE MANUFACTURER.  DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM SQUARE FEET COVERAGE PER BAG.  THE APPLICATOR MUST INSTALL BOTH 
THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF BAGS PER 1000 SQ. FT. AND THE MINIMUM INSTALLED THICKNESS TO INSURE THE STATED R-VALUE HAS BEEN REACHED.  FAILURE TO MEET BOTH THESE 
REQUIREMENTS MAY PREVENT THE ACHIEVEMENT OF THE SPECIFIED R-VALUE. THE INSTALLED MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE BETWEEN 16% AND 25% IN ATTIC APPLICATIONS. THIS 
COVERAGE CHART DOES NOT APPLY TO DRY LOOSE-FILL ATTIC/FLOOR APPLICATIONS. MINIMUM NET WEIGHT IS 28.5 LBS.

THIS COVERAGE CHART IS FOR 
DRY APPLICATIONS ONLY AND IS 
BASED ON THE KRENDL KS200, 
WITH MATERIAL APPLIED DRY.
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Dry Dense Sidewall Applications (3.5 pcf minimum installed density) 30 lbs. (13.6  kg) INS735

 Estructura

Framing Installed Thickness
(inches)

(pulgadas)
Espesor instalado

2/Bag
Maximum Coverage Per Bag

(Adjusted for Framing) ft
 Cobertura máxima por bolsa 

(con compensación para la estructura)
ft2/Bag

 2

Minimum Wt.
Per Square Foot 

lb/ft
Peso mínimo por 

pie cuadrado 
lb/ft2 (16” oc)           (24” oc)

Thermal Resistance
(R value)

Resistencia térmic a
(R)

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

Delphos, OH 45833
Debert, Nova Scotia
Norfolk, NE 68701
Chandler, AZ 85043
Salt Lake City, UT 84119
Tampa, FL 33605

Waco, TX 76704
Vars, Ontario

MADE IN THE

U S A

UL Classified.
see complete marking on back of packaging

THIS COVERAGE CHART IS BASED ON THE VOLUMATIC III, 2ND GEAR, 6" GATE. THE INSTALLED MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE BETWEEN 25% AND 35% AS MEASURED BY A HAND HELD MOISTURE 
METER. DO NOT COVER THE INSULATION UNTIL THE INSULATION MOISTURE CONTENT, MEASURED AND DOCUMENTED AFTER A MINIMUM PERIOD OF 24 HRS FROM THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, 
REACHES 25% OR LESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH GREENFIBER'S WALLSPRAY MANUAL. INSTALL DRY DENSE PACK INS735 INSULATION IN ALL EXTERIOR WALL SECTIONS WHERE ADDED VAPOR 
IMPEDIMENTS, SUCH AS CABINETS, MIRRORS, TUBS, AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE LOCATED. IF UNSURE WHERE IMPEDIMENTS ARE LOCATED, DRY DENSE PACK THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR WALL 
SECTION(S). NON-STANDARD OR UNUSUAL WALL CONFIGURATIONS (I.E., OTHER THAN 2X4 AND 2X6 WALLS) CAN AFFECT THERMAL AND SOUND PROPERTIES AND REQUIRE SPECIAL INSTALLATION 
CONSIDERATIONS. THESE TYPES OF DESIGNS SHOULD BE ANALYZED AND, IF NECESSARY, TESTED PRIOR TO PLAN REVIEW. THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR WALLSPRAY APPLICATION IN 2X4 AND 
2X6 CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT GREENFIBER TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVES FOR ALL OTHER ASSEMBLIES.


